Cascade may also terminate this agreement at any time by notice in

writing to Torian if a Torian Materially Adverse Change occurs.

The Implementation Deed otherwise contains provisions considered standard for

an agreement of this nature.

1.5 Effect on Capital Structure

The indicative effect of the Acquisition on the capital structure of the Company

will be as follows:

Capital Structure Shares

Current  98,399,074

Consideration Shares 50,870,133

TOTAL 149,269,207

 Note:

1. The Company also proposes to issue 9,000,000 Related Party Performance Rights to

each of Mr Andrew Sparke and Mr Matthew Sullivan (or their nominees) pursuant to

Resolutions 4 to 6 of this Notice.

1.6 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Set out in Schedule 2 is a pro-forma balance sheet of the Company assuming

the Essential Resolution has been passed and the Acquisition is complete.

The historical and pro-forma information is presented in an abbreviated form,

insofar as it does not include all of the disclosure required by the Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

A summary of the financial effect of the Acquisition on Torian is as follows:

(a) a $5,996,041 increase in total assets from $11,718,174 to $17,714,215;

(b) a $162,191 increase in total liabilities from $809,143 to $971,334; and

(c) a $5,833,850 increase in total equity from $10,909,031 to $16,742,881.

Refer to the notes to the pro-forma balance sheet in Schedule 2 for further

details with respect to the pro-forma assumptions that underpin the above

summary.

1.7 Advantages and Disadvantages of the proposals in the Essential Resolution

1.7.1 Advantages

The Directors (other than Mr Sparke and Mr Sullivan who have a material interest

in the Acquisition due to being directors and substantial shareholders of

Cascade – refer to Section 1.14 for further details) are of the view that the

 22

following non-exhaustive list of advantages may be relevant to a Shareholder’s

decision on how to vote on the Essential Resolution: